Sec. 5. Sections 1 through 4 shall be liberally construed to effectuate their purposes, and in the event any section or clause thereof shall be held invalid, the remaining sections, subsections or parts thereof shall continue in effect.

Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after approval by a majority vote of the city council of the city of Saint Paul and a majority vote of the city council of the city of West Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 544—S. F. No. 1643

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the fixing and payment of the annual salaries of its mayor, its comptroller, and six councilmen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; mayor, comptroller and council, salaries. Notwithstanding any prior general or special law of the state of Minnesota, or any provision contained in the charter of the city of Saint Paul, its mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$10,800, its comptroller shall be paid an annual salary of \$10,260, and its councilmen shall each be paid an annual salary of \$9,720, all payable in equal monthly installments.

This section shall be in effect on July 1, 1961, and shall expire on December 31, 1961.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any prior general or special law of the state of Minnesota, or any provision contained in the charter of the city of Saint Paul, its mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$11,500, its comptroller shall be paid an annual salary of \$11,000, and its councilmen shall each be paid an annual salary of \$10,500, all payable in equal monthly installments.

This section shall be in effect on January 1, 1962, and shall be of no force and effect prior to that date.

Sec. 3. This act shall be superseded and rendered ineffective from and after the effective date of the adoption

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

hereafter of any amendment to the charter of the city of Saint Paul increasing or decreasing any such salaries.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul, Ramsey county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 545-S. F. No. 1644

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the port authority of the city of Saint Paul, providing therefor and authorizing said port authority to provide for a treasurer's bond in an amount not to exceed \$25,000 and an assistant treasurer's bond in an amount not to exceed \$10,000, the amount of such bonds to be determined at least annually by said port authority.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul port authority; treasurer and assistant treasurer; bond. Notwithstanding inconsistent provisions of any other statute, the treasurer and assistant treasurer of the port authority of the city of Saint Paul shall give bond to the state in sums not to exceed \$25,000 and \$10,000 respectively, such bonds to be conditioned for the faithful discharge of their duties and to be approved as to both form and surety by said port authority and filed with its secretary. The amount of such bonds shall be determined at least annually by the port authority.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the port authority of the city of Saint Paul and by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

543]